

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC L. THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

NORTH AMERICAN STAINLESS, LP

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

	NEAL KUMAR KATYAL <i>Acting Solicitor General Counsel of Record</i>
	THOMAS E. PEREZ <i>Assistant Attorney General</i>
	LEONDRA R. KRUGER <i>Acting Deputy Solicitor General</i>
P. DAVID LOPEZ <i>General Counsel</i>	SAMUEL R. BAGENSTOS <i>Deputy Assistant Attorney General</i>
VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD <i>Acting Associate General Counsel</i>	JOSEPH R. PALMORE <i>Assistant to the Solicitor General</i>
CAROLYN L. WHEELER <i>Assistant General Counsel</i>	MARK L. GROSS SASHA SAMBERG-CHAMPION <i>Attorneys</i>
GAIL S. COLEMAN <i>Attorney Equal Employment Opportunity Commission Washington, D.C. 20507</i>	<i>Department of Justice Washington, D.C. 20530-0001 SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov (202) 514-2217</i>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
I. Title VII bars an employer from retaliating against an employee who engages in protected activity by dismissing the employee’s relative or other close associate	8
A. Title VII’s prohibition on retaliation bars all materially adverse actions taken against employees because of their protected activity	9
B. Dismissal of a complaining employee’s fiancé is materially adverse and thus constitutes unlawful retaliation	11
II. Petitioner was “aggrieved” by respondent’s unlawful employment practice and thus has a cause of action to challenge it	15
A. Title VII provides a cause of action to a person “aggrieved” by an unlawful employment practice	15
B. Petitioner was “aggrieved” within the meaning of Title VII	16
C. The court of appeals wrongly imposed an extra-statutory “cause of action” requirement on retaliation claims	23
D. Allowing petitioner a cause of action is consistent with both the EEOC’s longstanding position and sound enforcement policy	25
Conclusion	28

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Albermarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	7, 16, 17
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Anjelino v. New York Times Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	17, 18
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	21, 22
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2131 (2008)	25
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	24, 25
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	18
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	16, 18
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	13
<i>Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.</i> , 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 824 (2002)	11
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	18
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971)	19
<i>Kyles v. J.K. Guardian Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2000)	19

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972)	27
<i>Millstein v. Henske</i> , 722 A.2d 850 (D.C. 1999)	14
<i>NLRB v. Advertisers Mfg. Co.</i> , 823 F.2d 1086 (7th Cir. 1987)	11
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	14
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	10, 12
<i>Rochon v. Gonzales</i> , 438 F.3d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	25
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	20
<i>Tasty Baking Co. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 114 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972)	7, 16, 19
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	17, 18, 23

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. III	3, 18, 19, 20
Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	24
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 9, 15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3	15, 24
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)	2, 6, 15

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	5, 6, 15, 17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1)	27
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16	1
Clayton Act, 15 U.S.C. 15	21
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <i>et seq.</i> :	
42 U.S.C. 3610(a) (1970)	19
42 U.S.C. 3610(a)(1)(A)(i)	19
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. 1964(c)	25
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	21
 Miscellaneous:	
118 Cong. Rec. 7168 (1972)	17
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (1998)	12, 25
EEOC Decision No. 77-34, 1977 WL 5345 (1977)	12
